# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	Case No. 06-CV-2248-CM-TJJ
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	
)	

## JOINT STIPULATION OF DISMISSAL WITHOUT PREJUDICE

Pursuant to Rule 41(a)(1)(A)(ii) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Plaintiff, the Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of the Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas, and Defendants Michael Black, Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, United States Department of Interior, and David Barfield, Chief Engineer of the Division of Water Resources of the Kansas Department of Agriculture (collectively, "the Parties") jointly stipulate that this case shall be dismissed without prejudice and that each of the Parties shall bear their own, respective fees and costs.

Respectfully submitted this 13th day of February, 2017.

#### JEFFREY H. WOOD

Acting Assistant Attorney General

#### /s/ Steven Carl Moore

Steven Carl Moore K. Jerome Gottschalk

#### NATIVE AMERICAN RIGHTS FUND

1506 Broadway Division

Boulder, Colorado 80302-6296

#### /s/ Amelia C. Holmes

Amelia C. Holmes

#### KICKAPOO TRIBE IN KANSAS

Post Office Box 110 1107 Goldfinch Road Horton, Kansas 66439

Attorneys for the Kickapoo Tribe in Kansas

### s/Barbara M. R. Marvin

Barbara M.R. Marvin
F. Patrick Barry
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources

Natural Resources Section 601 D Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 Telephone: (202) 305-0240 Fax: (202) 305-0506 barbara.marvin@usdoj.gov

#### Of Counsel:

Scott Bergstrom Office of the Solicitor U.S. Department of the Interior 1849 C. Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20240

Attorneys for Michael Black, Director Bureau of Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior

#### /s/ Dennis D. Depew

Dennis D. Depew
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

# OFFICE OF THE KANSAS ATTORNEY GENERAL

120 SW 10th Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Topeka, KS 66612-1597

Attorney for David Barfield, Chief Engineer Division of Water Resources Kansas Department of Agriculture

# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS

KICKAPOO TRIBE OF INDIANS OF THE	)
KICKAPOO RESERVATION IN KANSAS	)
	)
Plaintiff,	)
	)
v.	)
	) Case No. 06-CV-2248-CM-TJJ
MICHAEL BLACK, in his official capacity as	)
Director, BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,	)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR;	)
	)
DAVID BARFIELD, in his official capacity as Chief	)
Engineer of the Division of Water Resources,	)
KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE	)
	)
D 0 1	)
Defendants.	)
[PROPOSED] OR	<u>DER</u>
This matter comes before the Court upon the part	ties' Stipulation of Dismissal. Upon
consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby ORDERED t	hat the Plaintiff's Complaint and all
claims alleged therein against Defendants Michael Black	x, Director of the Bureau of Indian
Affairs, United States Department of Interior, and David	Barfield, Chief Engineer of the Division
of Water Resources of the Kansas Department of Agricu	lture are hereby dismissed without
prejudice.	
Dated:, 2017	
Uni	ted States District Judge